## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

## **Resolution No. 123 (EC)** As amended.

Introduced by:

. .

Mark Forbes F. B. Aguon, Jr. J. M.S. Brown Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz Mike Cruz L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie L. A. Leon Guerrero J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating Senior Master Sergeant Jay Tilton, United States Air Force, for his highly successful tour of duty on Guam and particularly for his efforts to promote a better relationship between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Sergeant Jay Tilton, a career NCO who came to Andersen
Air Force Base, Guam in May 2004, has since unselfishly promoted friendship
and cultural awareness between the United States Air Force and the people of

Guam and has had an outstanding tour of duty in Guam, where his presence
 will be sorely missed by friends and associates; and

~

. .

3 WHEREAS, Sergeant Tilton, a Civil Engineer from Ohio who was 4 assigned as Operations Flight Superintendent, 36th Civil Engineer Squadron, 5 has shown deep compassion for the people of Guam by spearheading efforts 6 for Habitat for Humanity home construction; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Tilton strengthened the unique partnership with 7 the 254th Civil Engineer Squadron, Guam Air National Guard. He acquired 8 9 more than one thousand two hundred (1,200) Air National Guard man-days 10 from Headquarters Pacific Air Forces, providing employment for more than eighteen (18) Air National Guard members within the 36th Civil Engineer 11 12 Squadron. This provided the opportunity for the Guam Air National Guard 13 civil engineers to finish their engineering skills training while completing 14 work orders that support the Andersen community; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Tilton served as an evaluator for the Guam
Multiple School Unit Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps drill competition,
and served as a youth basketball coach, thereby impacting fifteen (15) youths;
and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Tilton was a champion of support to Team Andersen's quality of life. He directed the support for the major holiday festivities on Andersen, including, the Rota Walk Holiday Lights Festival, the tree lighting ceremony in Arc Light Park, the annual Tops in Blue performance, as well as the 2004 Air Show. His work force constructed stages, provided utility and participant support, and improved base and community quality of life; and

2

WHEREAS, Sergeant Tilton selflessly contributed over one hundred
 (100) hours of his time in support of people and programs at the Andersen
 Chapel; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend, congratulate and express deep gratitude to Sergeant Jay E. Tilton, United States Air Force, for his many contributions to the people of Guam. We salute him particularly for his efforts to promote a better relationship between the Air Force and the people of Guam, and wish Sergeant Jay E. Tilton continued success in his military career; and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 12 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 13 thereafter transmitted to Sergeant Jay E. Tilton; to Colonel Michael Beroa, 36th 14 Air Base Wing Commander; to Colonel Wilford T. Cassidy, 36th Mission 15 Support Group Commander; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I* 16 *Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 22ND DAY OF MARCH 2006.

**RK FORBES** 

Speaker

EDŴARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature